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1. Initial List of RRC Parameters
	WI code
	Sub-feature group
	RAN1 specification
	Section
	RAN2 Parant IE
	RAN2 ASN.1 name
	Parameter name in the spec
	New or existing?
	Parameter name in the text
	Description
	Value range
	Default value aspect
	Per (UE, cell, TRP, …)
	UE-specific or Cell-specific
	Specification
	Comment

	8.7.1.1 Paging Enh.

	
	 
	38.213
	 
	
	 
	subgroupsNumPerPO
	new
	 
	Number of subgroups per PO for UE to read subgroups indication from physical-layer singling
	TBD with maximum of 8 
	 
	per cell
	cell-specifc
	 
	Agreement:
For UE subgroups indication in physical layer, maximum of 8 subgroups per PO is supported.

	8.7.1.2 TRS

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	[TRS-ResourceConfig]
	new
	 
	RS configuration of TRS occasion(s) for idle/inactive UE(s). FFS in terms of a list of N>=1 NZP TRS resource set(s) or TRS resources
	TBD
	 
	per cell
	cell-specifc
	 
	The configuraiton structure (i.e. whether to support common parameter(s) per resoruce set(s)) is still under discussion

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	powerControlOffsetSS
	new
	 
	Power offset of NZP CSI-RS RE to SSS RE
	{-3, 0, 3, 6}dB
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	 

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	scramblingID
	new
	 
	scrambling ID of TRS with length of 10 bits.
	0 to 1023
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	 

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	firstOFDMSymbolInTimeDomain
	new
	 
	the first OFDM symbol in the PRB used for TRS
	0 to 9 
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	firstOFDMSymbolInTimeDomain indicates first symbol in a slot, a second symbol in the same slot can be derived implicitly with symbol index as firstOFDMSymbolInTimeDomain+4

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	startingRB
	new
	 
	PRB where corresponding TRS resource starts in relation to common resource block #0 (CRB#0) on the common resource block grid. 
	0 to 274
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	Configuration of the frequency location of TRS/CSI-RS occasion(s) for idle/inactive UEs is not restricted by initial BWP. 

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	nrofRBs
	new
	 
	Number of PRBs across which corresponding TRS resource spans
	24 to 276
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	Configuration of the frequency location of TRS/CSI-RS occasion(s) for idle/inactive UEs is not restricted by initial BWP.

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	ssb-Index 
	new
	QCL source
	Reference signal with which quasi-collocation information is provided as specified in TS 38.214 subclause 5.1.5.
	SSB-Index
: 0 to 63
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	a QCL type can be determined implicitly without explict configuration, as 
- ‘typeC’ with an SS/PBCH block and, when applicable, ‘typeD’ with the same SS/PBCH block

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	periodicityAndOffset
	new
	 
	periodicity and slot offset for periodicTRS
	{10, 20, 40, 80} ms
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	 

	
	 
	38.214
	 
	
	 
	frequencyDomainAllocation
	new
	 
	for row1 to indicate the offset of the first RE to RE#0 in a RB
	{0, 1, 2, 3}
	 
	TBD(e.g. per configuration, per TRS resource set, or per TRS resource)
	cell-specifc
	 
	 

	8.7.2 DCI 

	
	PDCCH monitoring adaptation
	38.213
	 
	 
	 
	[searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17]
	new
	 
	Add in SearchSpace.
If configured, it provides a list of search space group IDs to which the search space set is associated.

maxSearchSpaceGroup-r17 is [3].
	Any combination of {0,…,maxSearchSpaceGroups-r17-1}
	 
	Per BWP
	UE-specific
	 
	This parameter is needed only if the following working assumption is confirmed.
· Working Assumption at most 3 SSSGs is supported to be configured.

Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	PDCCH monitoring adaptation
	38.213
	 
	 
	 
	[searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17]
	new
	 
	Timer to control the UE behavior to switch from search space group X back to search space group 0.

	TBD
	 
	TBD
	UE-specific
	 
	
FFS details of timer(s) for switching between SSSG(s)
· UE fallbacks to default SSSG (i.e., SSSG#0) after timer expiration.
· R16 timer for SSSG switching and the corresponding behavior is as baseline
FFS whether the timer(s) is configured per SSSG, per BWP or other approaches.

Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2.

	
	PDCCH monitoring adaptation
	38.213
	 
	 
	 
	PDCCHSkippingDuration-r17
	new
	 
	Agreed Beh 1A saying PDCCH skipping means stopping PDCCH monitoring for a duration X.
• FFS the possible values for X
• FFS: Whether and how to support more than one skipping duration(s)
	TBD
	 
	TBD
	UE-specific
	 
	FFS whether the skip duration(s) is configured per SSSG, or per BWP or other approaches.



The above initial list of RRC parameters are revised based on companies’ suggestions below:
	Company 
	Company’s suggestion 

	LG
	8.7.1.2 TRS
For nrofRBs, 
· Similar to the ‘startingRB’, it would be better to add a comment “Configuration of the frequency location of TRS/CSI-RS occasion(s) for idle/inactive UEs is not restricted by initial BWP” 
[Moderator] We have added the agreement to the comment for ‘nrofRBs’.
8.7.2 DCI
For searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17 
· If maximum 2 SSSG(s) are supported, description for ‘searchSpaceGroupIdList-r16’ can be reused. 
· However, if 3 SSSG(s) can be configured, i.e. when WA is confirmed, indicating 0 or 1 might not be needed. For example, ‘No SSSG is configured’ can be implicitly indicated by ‘Not configuring’ the searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17. Moreover, there seems to be no need to configure only 1 SSSG because SSSG switching cannot be supported using a single SSSG only.
· From this point of view, we think the value range of this parameter should be TBD.  
[Moderator] We added [ ] to this IE and comment to show the dependency with a working assumption. Wish the revised initial version can work for you.
For [pdcchMonitorAdptTrigger],
· The purpose and usages of this parameter are not clear to us.
· If the intension is to have the gNB explicitly configure “UE behaviors” for DCI based PDCCH monitoring adaptation, we need to discuss first whether these behaviors can be configured implicitly or not. 
[Moderator] Given further discussion and agreement(s) are still needed, we removed this row in the initial version.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	8.7.1.2 TRS
1) TRS-ResourceConfig: it is not clear on how to configure the TRS occasions and how to minimize the configuration signaling overhead by current agreements. So, we should hold on until further agreements are made. We suggest to remove the parameter for the time being.
[Moderator] Nokia also raised the issue and provided some suggestion. Given some ‘container’ is needed, please check if the revision according to Nokia’s suggestion can be fine for you.
2) referenceSignal: we only have SSB for the referenceSignal for IDLE mode UE. Therefore, it would be better to use “ssb” as the parameter name.
[Moderator] We have renamed it as ‘ssb-Index’ explicitly.
3) The IEs of “powerControlOffsetSS”, “scramblingID” etc. reuse the definition of corresponding parameters for connected mode UE in Rel-16. However, for TRS occasions in IDLE mode, the parameters are configured in SIB other than that in UE specific RRC signaling. In this sense, the parameters should be marked as “new”. 
[Moderator] all ‘existing’ are revised to ‘new’

8.7.2
1) searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17: a square brackets may be needed considering 3 SSSGs are still working assumption. Also, the parameter is configured per search space set.
[Moderator] We added [ ] to this IE and comment to show the dependency with a working assumption. Wish the revised initial version can work for you.
2) StopPDCCHMonitoringDuration-r17: the terminology “skipping duration” was generally used in the agreements that we made in RAN1#106. Therefore, the name of the parameter should be aligned to “PDCCHSkippingDuration”
[Moderator] Agreed and revised.


	Nokia
	For TRS configuration;
· ‘TRS-ResourceConfig’; 
· We think that some ‘container’ is needed, at least per RS resource, thus adding a parameter is fine. The description field could be adjusted a bit, e.g.:
“RS configuration of TRS occasion(s) for idle/inactive UE(s). FFS in terms of a list of N>=1 NZP TRS resource set(s) or TRS resources”
· The Per (UE, cell, TRP…) column cell could be set to TBD, reflecting the option of having resource and resource set hierarchy 
[Moderator] We have revised the row according to your suggestion. 
· ‘nrofRBs’
· As noted by LG, to Comment column cell, same text as in case of ‘startingRB’ should be copied.
[Moderator] We have added the agreement to the comment for ‘nrofRBs’.
For PDCCH monitoring;
· ‘pdcchMonitorAdptTrigger’: Not sure if this parameter is needed in the end if the other configuration will implicitly determine the UE behavior.
[Moderator] Given further discussion and agreement(s) are still needed, we removed this row in the initial version


	Samsung
	For paging enh., we think the applicable values for subgroupsNumPerPO are still open, we only agreed on maximum value.
[Moderator] We changed to TBD with maximum of 8.

For PDCCH monitoring
· searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17, the description of the timer seems to be one example. The detailed definition of the timer is under FFS.
[Moderator] We added [ ] to this IE, removed ‘RAN1#105-e agreement’ in the description and copied the FFS in agreed Package 1 in RAN1#106-e.
· pdcchMonitorAdptTrigger, we share similar view as Nokia. It’s not be necessary. Configuration of SSSGs and PDCCH skipping duration can be sufficient. 
[Moderator] Given further discussion and agreement(s) are still needed, we removed this row in the initial version

	Sharp
	For 8.7.1.2 TRS configuration
As far, it is not clear how to minimize the parameters overhead of TRS resources to accommodate the SIB size, and some parameters may be derived from other IEs or can be implicitly indicated, so we think the RAN2 Parant IE /value range can be TBD in current stage.  And the all parameters should be marked as ‘new’.
[Moderator] all ‘existing’ are revised to ‘new’


	ZTE, Sanechips
	(1)The parameters for TRS should be “new”, instead of “existing”;
[Moderator] all ‘existing’ are revised to ‘new’

(2)The parameter “pdcchMonitorAdptTrigger” may not need. As it is commented by other companies, the PDCCH skipping behavior can be determined by the configuration of PDCCH skipping durations.
[Moderator] Given further discussion and agreement(s) are still needed, we removed this row in the initial version

	Ericsson
	For Paging Enh 
· subgroupsNumPerPO - The proposed parameter needs more discussion. Agree with Samsung comment that the agreement so far is only for the maximum value. 
[Moderator] We changed to TBD with maximum of 8.

For TRS configuration
· TRS-ResourceConfig – The proposed parameter needs more discussion, including the linkage to the subsequent listed RRC parameters (powerControlOffsetSS, etc)
[Moderator] Nokia also raised the issue and provided some suggestion. Given some ‘container’ is needed, please check if the revision according to Nokia’s suggestion can be fine for you.

· referenceSignal – As per below agreement, the existing parameter ‘SSB-Index’ should be reused directly instead of referenceSignal – so more discussion needed for this.
The QCL information of TRS/CSI-RS occasion(s) for idle/inactive UEs is indicated as a SSB index in range of 0 to 63.
· FFS: how the QCL information can be configured, e.g. per RS resource set or per configuration
· FFS: QCL type, which is predetermined
[Moderator] We have renamed it as ‘ssb-Index’ explicitly.

For PDCCH monitoring, 
· Following proposed parameters require more discussion/agreements/not needed
· searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17, pdcchMonitorAdptTrigger, searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17, StopPDCCHMonitoringDuration-r17.
· searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17 - existing IE searchSpaceGroupIdList-r16 should be reused when less than three SSSGs are configured  – So, more discussion needed.
· value range description (Any combination of {0,…,maxSearchSpaceGroups-r17-1}) is not clear – more discussion needed. 
[Moderator] We added [ ] to this IE and comment to show the dependency with a working assumption. Wish the revised initial version can work for you.

· [pdcchMonitorAdptTrigger]  - more discussion needed for this. 
[Moderator] Given further discussion and agreement(s) are still needed, we removed this row in the initial version

· searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17 - There is no agreement on defining a new RRC parameter for switching timer for Rel-17  – it is possible to reuse existing parameter (searchSpaceSwitchTimer-r16) and so more discussion needed for this.
[Moderator] We added [ ] to this IE, removed ‘RAN1#105-e agreement’ in the description and copied the FFS in agreed Package 1 in RAN1#106-e.

· StopPDCCHMonitoringDuration-r17 - Like the timer, there is also no agreement on defining a new RRC parameter - So, more discussion needed for this.
[Moderator] We have revised it to ‘PDCCHSkippingDuration-r17‘

	Intel
	Agree with Samsung comment that subgroupsNumPerPO - The proposed parameter needs more discussion.
[Moderator] We changed to TBD with maximum of 8.

Agree with Huawei that terminology “skipping duration” is preferred.
[Moderator] We have revised it to ‘PDCCHSkippingDuration-r17‘

Agree with Ericsson that  instead of searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17, existing IE searchSpaceGroupIdList-r16 should be reused when less than three SSSGs are configured
[Moderator] We added [ ] to this IE and comment to show the dependency with a working assumption. Wish the revised initial version can work for you.


	CATT
	In general, the working assumption would have [] on the RRC parameters.  The FFS point should not be included in the RRC parameter until it is agreed or made as working assumption.  

subgroupsNumPerPO should have description to be used by UEID-based subgroup only based on RAN2 agreements.   
[Moderator] We have changed the description to “Number of subgroups per PO for UE to read subgroups indication from physical-layer singling” which is matched to our agreement: “For UE subgroups indication in physical layer, maximum of 8 subgroups per PO is supported.”

For PDCCH monitoring adaptation, the agreement is to support SSSG switching.  Thus, we can reuse the all searchspaceswitchConfig-r16 with its parameter cellGroupsForSwitchList-r16.  We agree with Ericsson and Intel that searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17 is not needed.  It is a set of search groups when it is less than 3 SSSGs.  
[Moderator] vivo (FL) provides response below. The IE is subject to [], and we also put note “Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2”. Please check if the initial version can be fine for you 

searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17 should not be included until it is agreed.  
[Moderator] vivo (FL) provides response below. The IE is subject to [], and we also put note “Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2”. Please check if the initial version can be fine for you 


	vivo
	For pdcchMonitorAdptTrigger, 
like the IE SearchSpaceSwitchTrigger-r16 used in Rel-16， clearly a new IE is needed to ‘turn on / configure’ this function. Considering the added row is only the name without any details, I think it’s OK to further discuss and decide in the next meeting.

For searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17, 
· I think it’s fair enough to add [] since it is WA.
[Moderator] The IE is now subject to [], and we also put note “Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2”
For searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17, 
· In RAN1#105 meeting, it is agreed that “At least SSSG#0 and SSSG#1 switching is supported for Rel-17 SSSG switching indicated by PDCCH scheduling data and/or timer.” I think a SSSG timer is needed to be included. 
· Not sure we need to reuse the Rel-16 timer since that may be used for DCI format 2_0 triggering. We have not even agreement on whether to reuse the value range. The Rel-16 searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r16 only supports 15kHz, 30kHz and 60kHz from 1- 80 slots. It seems it need to be extended to 120kHz as well.
· And if eventually 3 SSSG is confirmed, it seems the IE structure of Rel-17 timer may not be the same as Rel-16. 
· Considering these, I prefer the text from the original version. And I am OK to add square bracket as suggested by moderator.
[Moderator] Thanks for the suggestion and we are fine with the square-bracketed IE in the initial list

For StopPDCCHMonitoringDuration,
The term is aligned with the wording we used in the behavior 1A description, it is said ‘PDCCH skipping means stopping PDCCH monitoring for a duration X’. But if no one object to replace it as ‘PDCCHSkippingDuration-r17’, I am also fine.
[Moderator] Let us use ‘PDCCHSkippingDuration-r17’ to address multiple companies’ concerns

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Comments on the update from Moderator:
1) The notes of “PDCCHSkippingDuration-r17” should be “FFS whether the skipping duration(s) is configured per SSSG, per BWP, or other approaches”.
[Moderator] Updated and Thanks.
2) Regarding Xiaodong’s comment, the “skipping duration” is  commonly used in the agreements, e.g.  “FFS whether the skipping duration(s) is configured per SSSG, per BWP, or other approaches.”
[Moderator] Updated and Thanks.

	vivo2
	Thanks very much for the summary. 

In the RRC parameter list, only these two IEs “[searchSpaceGroupIdList-r17]” and “[searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17]” are flagged as ‘Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2.’ 
Not sure which part of details is discussed in RAN1 and which part is in RAN2. At least some level of details need to be decided in RAN1. If you mean it is up to RAN2 to decide whether to reuse r16 IE or define new IE, I am afraid we need some discussion in RAN1 instead of RAN2. Because clearly we need to decide the followings in RAN 1 
· the value range of searchSpaceSwitchingTimer-r17 (whether need to include 120kHz or not?) 
· confirm the working assumptions, e.g., SSSG number and etc.
and if all these being decided in RAN1, I am afraid the answer to the question (i.e. reuse r16 IE or define new IE)  is also clear. No need for RAN2 to discuss again. 

To align the wording used for other IEs, I am afraid it’s not necessary to particularly adding  ‘Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2’  to these two IEs.
[Moderator] Removed ‘Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2’

	Nokia2
	I tend to share similar view as expressed by Xiaodong/vivo. In principle the details of determining the signalling structure is always up to RAN2, while RAN1 can flag the need of the parameter and required value range.
Hence, I would also suggest removing the note on the signalling design all together.
[Moderator] Removed ‘Detailed signaling design is up to RAN2’

	Ericsson
	Regarding the parameters in square brackets, the other columns including description, value ranges, etc would also be needing further discussion. Perhaps this can also be explicitly noted in the final summary. 
[Moderator] Will note it in the Summary Section

	
	




2. Summary
[bookmark: _GoBack]In this document, an initial list of RRC parameters for R17 WI UE power saving enhancements for NR is provided with companies’ suggested revisions. It is noticed that the parameters in square brackets and the other columns including description, value ranges, etc will be further discussed in RAN1#106-bis-e.
For the excel version of the initial list of RRC parameters, please check the excel file in the same .zip file.
